503106180 12/17/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3152787

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNME	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:		12/15/2014	12/15/2014		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
JOSEPH COLEMAN N	NCDOWEL	LJR	12/15/2014		
MICHAEL CORBETT	STORY		09/05/2014		
JAMES BOWMER ST	ORY		09/02/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	PV PAT	ENTS LLC			
Street Address:	800 PA	RKER SQUARE			
Internal Address:	SUITE 2	260			
City:	FLOWE	R MOUND			
State/Country:	TEXAS		1		
Postal Code:	75028				
Application Number:		13127671			
Property Typ Application Number:		Number 13127671			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		(866)707-7596			
		the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s			
Phone:	•	7138029144			
Email:		achu@craftchu.com			
Correspondent Name	-	ANDREW W. CHU			
Address Line 1:		1445 NORTH LOOP WEST, SUITE 4	10		
Address Line 2:					
Address Line 4:		HOUSTON, TEXAS 77008			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		534/4			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ANDREW W. CHU			
SIGNATURE:		/Andrew W. Chu/			
DATE SIGNED:		12/17/2014	12/17/2014		
Total Attachments: 11		•			
source=534004assignm	nent1#page	1.tif			
			PATENT		

source=534004assignment1#page2.tif source=534004assignment1#page3.tif source=534004assignment1#page4.tif source=534004assignment1#page5.tif source=534004assignment1#page6.tif source=534004assignment1#page7.tif source=534004assignment1#page8.tif source=534004assignment1#page9.tif source=534004assignment1#page10.tif source=534004assignment1#page10.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Joseph Coleman, MCDOWELL, Jr., of 3700 Scenic Drive, Flower Mound,
Texas 75022, U.S.A., Michael Corbett STORY, of 2808 Wales Court, Grand Prairie, Texas 75052,
U.S.A., James Bowmer STORY, of 434 Copperas Trail, Highland Village, Texas 75077, U.S.A.,
<u>Dwayne David MILLER</u>, of 240 S. Wing St., Northville, Michigan 48167, U.S.A., Sean Patrick
<u>LANEY</u>, of 2960 Bridge St., Trenton, Michigan 48183, U.S.A., and <u>Daniel Jordan REECE</u>, of 23519 E.
Fairway Dr., Woodhaven, Michigan 48183, U.S.A., own all rights in Serial No. 61/112.432, filed on
November 7, 2008, entitled AUTOMATIC PARKING STRUCTURE;

WHEREAS, <u>PV Patents, L.L.C.</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company of the State of Texas, having a business address of 800 Parker Square, Suite 260, Flower Mound, Texas 75028, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the United States and throughout the world, iv said patent application, and in the Letters Patent to be granted therefore in the United States and all foreign countries, including all divisions, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, we, the said , Joseph Coleman, MCDOWELL, Jr., Michael Corbett STORY, James Bowmer STORY, Dwayne David MILLER, Sean Patrick LANEY, and Daniel Jordan REECE hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and throughout the world; in and to said patent application and any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitution thereof, including priority rights created by any treaty or international convention to which the United States and all foreign countries, including any renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof; the said entire interest to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this sale not been made; and

534.004- Page 1of 8

PATENT REEL: 034534 FRAME: 0176

WE also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WE also covenant that no assignment, sales agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

WE hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

WE DO HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent, including any divisions, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the aforesaid interest in and to the same.

IN TESTIMONY WHE	EREOF, I have h	ereunto set my hand t	his d	lay of
, 20				
		Joseph Coleman MC Inventor and Assign		
			-	
State of TEXAS	§ § SS.			
County of	Ş			
BEFORE ME,Name of No			, 1	Notary Public,
Name of No	otary Public			
on this day personally appeared	<u>Joseph Coler</u> Name of Signe		<u>.</u>	
\Box known to me	Name of I	Notary Public		OR-
□ proved to me	on the oath of _	Name of Credible V	Witness	OR-
□ proved to me	through De	escription of Identity (Card or Docume	nt
to be the person whose name is executed the same for the purpo				lged to me that h
Given under my hand and seal of	of office this	day of Day Month	A. D., Yea	ar
Notory Sool				
Notary Seal		Signature of	Notary Public	

534.004- Page 3of 8

PATENT REEL: 034534 FRAME: 0178

IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I have he	ereunto set my hand this	day of	
, 20				
		Michael Corbett STORY Inventor and Assignor		
State of TEXAS	\$ \$ SS. \$			
County of	U			
BEFORE ME, Name of N	lotary Public		, Notary	Public,
on this day personally appeared	d <u>Michael Corb</u> Name of Signer	r		
□ known to me	e Name of N	Jotary Public		-OR-
□ proved to me	e on the oath of _	Name of Credible Witness		-OR-
\Box proved to me	e through De	scription of Identity Card or Doc	cument	
to be the person whose name is executed the same for the purp		e foregoing instrument and ackno ration therein expressed.	owledged to	me that he
Given under my hand and seal	of office this	day of A. D.,	Year	
Notary Seal				
		Signature of Notary Pul	blic	

534.004- Page 4of 8

IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I have he	ereunto set my hand this	s day of	
, 20				
		James Bowmer STOR Inventor and Assignor		
State of TEXAS	\$ \$ SS. \$			
County of	Ş			
BEFORE ME,Name of N			, Notary	Public,
Name of N	otary Public			
on this day personally appeared	d <u>James Bowm</u> Name of Signer			
□ known to me	eName of N	lotary Public		-OR-
□ proved to me	e on the oath of	Name of Credible Wi	tness	-OR-
\Box proved to me	e through Des	scription of Identity Ca	rd or Document	
to be the person whose name is executed the same for the purp				me that he
Given under my hand and seal	of office this	day of Day Month	_A. D., Year	
Notary Seal				
inotary boar		Signature of N	lotary Public	

534.004- Page 5of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHI	EREOF, I have h	ereunto set my l	nand this _	d	ay of
, 20					
		Dwayne David Inventor and A			
State of TEXAS	§ § SS. §				
County of	ş 22. Ş				
BEFORE ME,Name of N				,1	Notary Public,
Name of N	otary Public				
on this day personally appeared	l <u>Dwayne Davi</u> Name of Signer				
□ known to me	e Name of N	Jotary Public			OR-
□ proved to me	e on the oath of _	Name of Crea	lible Witne	ess	OR-
□ proved to me	e through De	scription of Iden	ntity Card	or Documer	nt
to be the person whose name is executed the same for the purpo				l acknowled	ged to me that he
Given under my hand and seal	of office thisI	$\frac{1}{\text{Day}}$ day of $\frac{1}{\text{M}}$	Ionth	A. D.,Yea	ar
Notary Seal		Signat	ure of Not	ary Public	

534.004- Page 6of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have h	ereunto set my hand this	day of	
, 20				
		Sean Patrick LANEY Inventor and Assignor		
State of TEXAS	§ § SS. §			
County of	Ş			
BEFORE ME,Name of Not	tary Public		, Notary	Public,
on this day personally appeared	Sean Patrick Name of Signer	LANEYr		
\Box known to me _	Name of N	Notary Public		-OR-
\Box proved to me of	on the oath of _	Name of Credible Witness		-OR-
□ proved to me t	hrough De	escription of Identity Card or Doct	ument	
to be the person whose name is s executed the same for the purpos		e foregoing instrument and ackno ration therein expressed.	wledged to	me that he
Given under my hand and seal of	f office thisI	day of A. D.,	Year	
Notary Seal				
Inotary boar		Signature of Notary Pub	olic	

534.004- Page 7of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have h	ereunto set my hand this	day of	
, 20				
		David Jordan REECE Inventor and Assignor		
State of TEXAS	\$ \$ SS. \$			
County of	\$			
BEFORE ME,Name of No	otary Public		, Notary	Public,
		<u> REESE</u>		
□ known to me	Name of N	Notary Public		-OR-
□ proved to me	on the oath of _	Name of Credible Witness		-OR-
□ proved to me	through De	escription of Identity Card or Doc	cument	
to be the person whose name is a executed the same for the purpo		e foregoing instrument and ackno ration therein expressed.	owledged to	me that he
Given under my hand and seal of	of office thisI	Day day of <u>Month</u> A. D.,	Year	
Notary Seal				
Inotary Scar		Signature of Notary Pu	blic	

534.004- Page 8of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15 d	ay of
<u></u>	
Joseph Coleman MCDOWELL, Jr. Inventor and Assignor) m g
State of TEXAS	
State of TEXAS § SS. County of TORT BEND §	
BEFORE ME, MILLIE BENTON, N	Votary Public,
on this day personally appeared <u>Joseph Coleman MCDOWELL, Jr.</u> Name of Signer	
known to me	OR-
proved to me on the oath of	-OR-
proved to me through <u>DRINER'S</u> <u>LICENSE</u> Description of Identity Card or Documen	

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this $\frac{15}{Day}$ day of $\frac{DDC}{Month}$ A. D. $\frac{20144}{Year}$.

MILLIE BENTON NOTARY PUBLIC State of Texas Conwn. Exp. 11/15/2018

......

Signature of Notary Public

Notary Seal

534.004- Page 3of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of	
<u>SEPT.</u> 2014.	
Michael Corbert STORY Inventor and Assignor	
State of TEXAS	
County of TAWAYLE \$ 55.	
BEFORE ME. CUIN KAPLAN Name of Notary Public,	
on this day personally appeared <u>Michael Corbett STORY</u> Name of Signer	
C known to meOR	
□ proved to me on the oath of	
Proved to me through <u>ANVUS</u> <u>MUMA</u> Description of Identity Card or Document	
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.	16
Given under my hand and seal of office this $\frac{544}{Day}$ day of $\frac{5474}{Month}$ We $\frac{2014}{Year}$.	
Notary (a) Notary (a) November 10, 2015 November 10, 2015	

534.004- Page 4of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have bereunto set my hand this 2 day of
SEPT., 2014.
James Bowmer STORY Inventor and Assignor
State of TEXAS §
State of TEXAS § SS. County of Dentm § SS.
BEFORE ME, Latisha Marie Lane, Notary Public, Name of Notary Public
on this day personally appeared <u>James Bowmer STORY</u> Name of Signer
□ known to meOROR
□ proved to me on the oath ofOROR
Name of Credible Witness proved to me through <u>TEXAS</u> <u>Drivers</u> <u>License</u> Description of Identity Card or Document
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed

Given under my hand and seal of office this 2M day of Septembra. D., 2014. Month Year

> LATISHA MARIE LANE My Commission Expires February 9, 2015

Notary Seal

Latura Vine bre

Signature of Notary Public

534.004- Page 5of 8

RECORDED: 12/17/2014